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ABSTRACT

carried out more.

It is a cross- sectional study. Total number of respondants were 114. Among them 78.1% were between age group
18-25 years, 6.1% 26-40 years, 8.8% 41-50 years, 5.3% 51-60 years, 60 years and above were 1.8%. Among the
participants 59.6% were female and 40.4% were male. About 59.6% were aware about dementia. Awareness about
cure of dementia among the participants were 68.4%. Health promotion campaigns regarding the importance of
informing the public about lifestyle related risks and protective factors of brain health and dementia should be

KEYWORDS: Awareness, Brain health, Lifestyle, Dementia.

INTRODUCTION

Learning and memory are two fundamental cognitive
functions.! OId people with neuropsychiatric problems
including dementia and depression represent a frail and
important subgroups of aging population whose needs,
together those of caregivers are still poorly understood.

Dementia is an acquired global impairment in memory,
personality and intellect in an alert patient. Dementia
commonly occuring in later life as a result of
neurodegenerative and cerebrovascular processes is a
major and growing public health concern.”! One of the

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Table 1: Age of the participants

easiest symptoms of dementia in the most common form
is mental impairment.!

MATERIALS AND METHODS

This cross-sectional study was conducted among 114
adult male and female participants who stayed for an
Urban and Rural area of Maharashtra, India. Prevalidated
questionnaire via Google form was uploaded. The
participants age group were 18 years and above. Those
who agreed to take part in the study were included.
Statistical analysis were carried out as per the responses
received

Age No. of participants Percentage (%)
18-25 years 89 78.1%
26-40 years 7 6.1%
41-50 years 10 8.8%
51-60 years 6 5.3%
61 years and above 2 1.8%
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Fig. 1: Pie chart depicting relative distribution of participants of different ages.

Table 2: Gender distribution of participants.

Gender No. of paricipants Percentage
Male 46 40.4%
Female 68 59.6%

Gender

114 responses

@ Male
@ Female

Fig. 2: Pie chart depicting relative distribution of participants of different genders.

Table 3: Residence of participants.

Residence No. of participants Percentage (%)
Rural 38 33.3%
Urban 76 66.7%

Residence
114 responses

@ Rural
@ Urban

Fig. 3: Pie chart depicting relative distribution of participants of different residences.

Table 4: Occupation of participants.

Occupation No of participants Percentage (%)
Student 86 75.4%
Service 21 18.4%
Housewife 1 0.9%
Retired 4 3.5%
Other 2 1.8%
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Fig. 4: Pie chart depicting the relative distribution of participants of different occupation.

Table 5: Response of participants to whether they are aware about dementia.

Awareness about dementia | No. of participants Percentage (%)
Yes 68 59.6%
No 46 40.4%

Have you ever heard of "Dementia’ before?
114 responses

0 Yes
oo

Fig. 5: Pie chart depicting the response of participants to whether they are aware about dementia.

Table 6: Response of participants to whether they know about dementia.

What is dementia? No. of participants Percentage (%)
Memory loss 65 57%

Loss of ability to think and reason 72 63.2%
Impalred. Ian_guage_ and 29 29%
communication skills

How do you define Dementia?
114 responses

Memory loss 65 (57%)

Loss of ability to think and reason 72 (63.2%)

Impaired language and

"
communication skills| 22{193%)

0 20 40 60 80

Fig. 6: Graph depicting participant’s definition of dementia.
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Table 7: Response of participants to whether they know about symptoms of dementia.

Symptoms of dementia No of participants | No. Of participants
Agree Disagree
Forgetfulness 107 7
Confusion 101 13
Difficulty communicating 94 20
Agitation and aggression 67 47
Changes in mood and personality 85 29

What are the symptoms of Dementia?

B Agree I Disagree
100

50

Forgetfulness Confusion

Fig. 7: Graph depicting whether the

Table 8: Response of participants to whether they

Changes in mood and
personality

Agitation and
aggression

Difficulty
Communicating

participants know about symptoms of dementia.

know someone who is diagnhosed with dementia.

Diagnosed with dementia

No. of participants Percentage (%)

Yes

19 16.7%

No

95 83.3%

Have you or anyone you know been diagnosed with dementia?

114 responses

O Yes
oNo

Fig. 8: Pie chart depicting response of participants to whether they know someone diagnosed with dementia.

Table 9: Response of participants to whether the

know causes of dementia.

Causes of dementia No. of participants Percentage (%)
Genetics 33 28.9%
Aging 56 49.1%
Traumatic brain injuries 78 68.4%
Lifestyle factors 40 35.1%
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What are the potential causes of Dementia?

114 respanses

Genetics —33(28.9%)
Aging —56 (49.1%)
Traumatic brain injuries —T78 (68.4%)
Lifestyle factors —40 (35.1%)
0 20 40 60 80

Fig. 9: Graph depicting participant’s response to whether they know about causes of dementia.

Tablel0: Response of participants to whether they know about the risk factors of dementia.

Risk of developing dementia No of participants No. of participants
Agree Disagree

Smoking 79 35

Alcohol consumption 91 23

Poor diet and exercise habits 90 24

High blood pressure 77 37

Diabetes 62 52

Do you agree that risk of developing dementia is increased by following

100
I Agree [ Disagree

Smoking Alcohol consumption  Poor dietand exercise  High Blood Pressure Diabetes
habits

Fig. 10: Graph depicting response of participants to whether they know the risk factors of dementia.

Table 11: Response of participants to whether they know how does the age affects the risk of developing

dementia.
Affect of age No. of participants Percentage (%)
Increases with age 91 79.8%
Decreases with age 3 2.6%
Age has no effect 20 17.5%
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How does age affect the risk of developing dementia?
114 responses

© Increases with age
© Decreases with age
© Age has no effect

Fig. 11: Pie chart depicting response of participants to whether they know how does age affects the risk of
developing dementia.

Tablel2: Response of participants to the following questions.

Very Somewhat Not at all
To what extent does dementia impact daily
S 64 45 5
activities
How important is to detect dementia early 93 17 4
How likely are you to seek medical advice
yarey 81 20 13
for dementia
Rate it from Very>Somewhat>Not at all
1 g very W Somewhal Not at all
75
50
25
0
To what extent does dementia impact How important is to detect dementia How likely are you to seek medical
daily activities? early? advice for dementia?

Fig. 12: Graph depicting response of participants to the above asked questions.

Table 13: Response of participants to whether they know dementia is curable or not.
Cure for dementia | No. of participants | Percentage (%)
Yes 78 68.4%
No 36 31.6%

Is there a cure for dementia?
114 responses

0
0o

Fig. 13: Pie chart depicting response of participants to whether they know dementia is curable or not.
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Table 14: response of participants whether they know the methods of detecting dementia.

Detecting dementia No. of participants Percentage (%)
Memory test 85 74.6%
Brain scans 81 81%
Blood tests 28 24.6%
What are the methods for detecting dementia?
114 responses
Memory test 85 (T4.6%)
Brain scans 81(71.1%)

Blood tests

28 (24.6%)

80 100

Fig. 14: Graph depicting response of participants to whether they know the methods of detecting dementia.

Table 15: Response of participants to whether they know factors which can reduce dementia.

Reduce the risk by No. of participants | Percentage (%)
Regular exercise 80 70.2%
Healthy diet 81 71.1%
Social interaction 87 76.3%

Which of the following can reduce the risk of developing dementia?

114 responses

Regular exercise

Healthy diet

Social interaction

80 (70.2%)

81(71.1%)

87 (76.3%)

80 100

Fig. 15: Graph depicting response of participants to factors reducing dementia.

Table 16: Participant’s perception towards dementia.

Perception No of participants No of participants
Agree Disagree

They are burden to society 25 89

They are vulnerable and in need of care 92 22

They are just like anyone else 71 43
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Do you agree that people with dementia are

100
Il Agree M Disagree
7%

50

25

They are a burden on society They are vulnerable and in need of care They are just like anyone else

Fig. 16: Graph depicting participant’s perception of dementia.

Table 17: Response of participants to question, how to improve communication with person suffering from
dementia.

Improve communication by No. of participants Percentage (%)
Speak clearly and slowly 90 78.9%

Use gestures and visual aids 68 59.6%

A_sk rapid-fire questions to 53 46.5%
stimulate memory

Mm_lmlze distractions in the 47 41.2%
environment

What can be done to improve communication with a person with dementia?

114 respanses

Speak clearly and slowly| —00(78.9%)

Use gestures and visual aids 68 (59.6%)

Ask rapid-ﬁre questions to 53 (46.5%)
stimulate memory|
Minimize distractions in the

; 47 (41.2%)
environment

0 20 40 60 80 100

Fig. 17: Graph depicting measures to be taken to improve communication with person suffering from dementia.

Table 18: Response of participants to whether there is enough awareness about dementia in their community.
Awareness about dementia
in community
Yes 87 76.3%
No 27 23.7%

No. of participants Percentage (%)

s there enough awareness about dementia in your community?

114 responses

0ves
[ 1}

Fig. 18: Pie chart depicting participant’s response, if there is enough awareness of dementia in their community.
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Table 19: Participants idea to increase awareness and knowledge about dementia.

No. of participants

Percentage (%)

Educational campaigns 96 84.2%
Community events 82 71.9%
Social media outreach 85 74.6%

What can be done to increase awareness and knowledge about dementia?

114 responses

Educational campaigns

Community events

Social media oufreach

96 (84.2%)

82 (71.9%)

85 (74.6%)

60 80 100

Fig. 19: Graph depicting participant’s idea to increase awareness and knowledge about dementia.

Among the respondents 59.6% were female and 40.4%
were male. 33.3% were from rural area and 66.7% from
urban area. Among them 75.4% were students, 59.6% of
the participants were aware about dementia. Alzheimer’s
disease and Cerebrovascular damage are the most
common underlying causes of dementia.

Many people suffer from dementia worldwide.®

Neuropsychiatric symptoms (NPSs) are hallmarks of
Alzheimer’s disease.”? The number of people with
dementia and other late life mental health problems are
expected to increase in the near future.

Aging increases the risk of disabilities such as the
gradual deterioration of mental function affecting the
performance of normal daily activities.”

Women using hormone therapy have a predisposition to
both menopausal vasomotor symptoms and dementia.™™"!
There is currently no cure for neurodegenerative or
vascular dementia but some pharmacological and non-
pharmacological interventions may contribute and
alleviate symptoms, slow disease progression and
improve quality of life.*"

CONCLUSION

It can be said that we should emphasize the importance
of early detection and prediction of dementia, such that
treatment and support can be provided to patients as soon
as possible. health promotion campaigns regarding
dementia should be carried out.
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